

No. 15-1031

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JOHN HOWELL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SANDRA HOWELL,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Arizona Supreme Court

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

KEITH BERKSHIRE  
BERKSHIRE LAW OFFICE  
5050 N. 40<sup>th</sup> St.,  
Suite 340  
Phoenix, AZ 85018  
(602) 396-7669

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTES INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 3

    A. Statutory Framework..... 3

    B. Proceedings Below ..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. THE USFSPA PREEMPTS THE  
DIVORCE COURT’S ORDER. .... 14

    A. The Divorce Court’s Order  
    Directly Violates Federal Law..... 16

B.	The Divorce Court’s Order Conflicts with Congress’ Purposes and Objectives.....	18
II.	THE ARGUMENTS IN FAVOR OF UPHOLDING THE DIVORCE COURT’S ORDER ARE INCORRECT. ....	24
A.	The USFSPA does not distinguish between disabilities that arise before and after a divorce. ....	25
1.	The USFSPA’s text and purpose give no basis for distinguishing between pre- divorce and post-divorce waivers.....	25
2.	There is no practical distinction between the division of MRP in a modification order and the division of MRP in an original decree.....	27
3.	The Arizona Supreme Court’s interpretation would strip all active-duty service members of the USFSPA’s protection. ....	30

4.	Distinguishing between pre-divorce and post-divorce waivers would lead to irrational results.....	31
B.	The Presumption Against Preemption Cannot Justify the Divorce Court’s Order.....	36
C.	The Arizona Supreme Court’s “Vested Rights” Analysis Cannot Overcome Federal Preemption.....	44
D.	The Divorce Court’s Order Does Not Fall Within the USFSPA’s “Saving Clause.” .....	50
	CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Black v. Black</i> , 842 A.2d 1280 (Me. 2004).....	49
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	38
<i>Clauson v. Clauson</i> , 831 P.2d 1257 (Alaska 1992).....	49
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	44
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013) .....	12, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 36, 44
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979) .....	21, 22, 39
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCune v. Essig</i> , 199 U.S. 382 (1905).....	39
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....	21, 39
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	39
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 U.S. 655 (1950) .	20, 21, 38, 44

### STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 1072(2)(F) .....	34
10 U.S.C. § 1408(a)(2) .....	26
10 U.S.C. § 1408(a)(4) .....	1, 16
10 U.S.C. § 1408(a)(4)(B).....	2, 8
10 U.S.C. § 1408(c)(1) .....	1, 16

10 U.S.C. § 1408(d).....	9
10 U.S.C. § 1408(d)(2).....	33
10 U.S.C. § 1408(e)(6).....	50
10 U.S.C. § 8911(a).....	3
10 U.S.C. § 8991.....	3
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	3, 16
38 U.S.C. § 1131.....	3, 16
38 U.S.C. § 1155.....	4, 9, 27
38 U.S.C. § 5301.....	4
38 U.S.C. § 5304(a)(1).....	2, 4, 9
38 U.S.C. § 5305.....	2, 4, 16
Defense Technical Corrections Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-26, § 7(h), 101 Stat. 273, 282 (1987).....	43
Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1985, Pub. L. No. 98-525, § 645, 98 Stat. 2492, 2548-49 (1984).....	40
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, § 1704(b), 116 Stat. 2135, 2314 (2002).....	43
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1987, Pub. L. No. 99-661, §§ 641, 643, 644, 100 Stat. 3816, 3885-87 (1986).....	40, 41
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-510, § 555, 104 Stat. 1484, 1569-70 (1990).....	7, 41

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-484, § 653, 106 Stat. 2315, 2426-29 (1992).....	41
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-160, § 555, 107 Stat. 1547, 1666-67 (1993).....	42
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, § 1501(c), 110 Stat. 186, 498-99 (1996).....	43
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-201, § 636, 110 Stat. 2422, 2579 (1996).....	42
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-85, § 1073, 111 Stat. 1629, 1900-01 (1997).....	43
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-107, § 1048(c), 115 Stat. 1012, 1226 (2001).....	43
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, §§ 641-642, 117 Stat. 1392, 1511-17 (2003) (codified at 10 U.S.C. §§ 1413a, 1414).....	4
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, § 665, 119 Stat. 3136, 3317-18.....	42
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-84, § 1073, 123 Stat. 2190, 2472-73 (2009).....	42



National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328, § 641.....	2, 42
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-189, §§ 653(a), 1622(e), 103 Stat. 1352, 1461–62, 1604–05 (1989) .....	43
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1992 and 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-190, § 1061(a), 105 Stat. 1290, 1472 (1991) .....	43
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, § 362(c), 110 Stat. 2105, 2246-47 .....	42
Servicemembers Civil Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 108-189, § 2, 117 Stat. 2835, 2865–66 (2003).....	43
Uniformed Services Former Spouses' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 97-252, Title X, 96 Stat. 730 (1982).....	1, 6, 41
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 25-318.01 .....	11, 29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 25-211 .....	9
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-665 (1990) .....	38
S. Rep. No. 114-255 (2016).....	42

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ian Duncan, *Amid Stubborn Backlog, VA Plans to Outsource More Disability Exams*, Baltimore Sun, Oct. 4, 2016, <http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/politics/bs-md-va-exams-contract-20161003-story.html> .....32

[http://www.benefits.va.gov/COMPENSATION/resources\\_comp01.asp](http://www.benefits.va.gov/COMPENSATION/resources_comp01.asp) ..... 48

Alan Zarembo, *VA Is Buried in a Backlog of Never-Ending Veterans Disability Appeals*, L.A. Times, Nov. 23, 2015, <http://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-veterans-appeals-backlog-20151123-story.html>.....32-33
